no evidence to support the assertion of impecuniousness (7(d) above).   

[12] Having considered the issues and arguments, I conclude it appropriate to 

remain with the normal tariff approach and order Ms McLeod is to pay National 

Hearing the sum of $3,500 (three thousand, five hundred dollars) as a contribution 

toward costs. 

M B Loftus 
Member of the Employment Relations Authority